GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1738
ANSWERED ON- 15/12/2025

SAFETY TRAINING AND PREVENTION OF ACCIDENT AT REFINERIES ETC.

1738. SHRI MANAS RANJAN MANGARAJ:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a)

(b)
(c)

the number of employees trained in safety management in petroleum refineries, depots and bottling plants during the last two years;

the details of guidelines issued by Government to ensure compliance with safety norms; and whether Government monitors safety audits regularly and takes corrective action where required?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
(SHRI SURESH GOPI)

(a) As per the data compiled by Oil Industry Safety Directorate (OISD), the number of employees trained in safety management in petroleum refineries, depots and bottling plants by the PSU Oil Marketing Companies and public sector standalone refineries during the last two years is as under:

Installation type | 2023-24 | 2024-25
Refineries 16,071 20,144
Depots & Terminals 2,311 2,441
LPG Bottling Plants 2,563 2,591

(b) and (c) To ensure safety, Government has issued various statutory and regulatory guidelines. These inter alia include:

i. Explosives Act, 1884; Static & Mobile Pressure Vessels (Unfired) Rules, 2016 and Gas Cylinder Rules, 2016
ii. Petroleum Act, 1934 and Petroleum Rules, 2002


iii. Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (PNGRB) Act, 2006 and regulations thereunder; and
iv. The occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020

Oil and Gas companies in the country are required to adhere to all relevant standards of safety. Oil Industry Safety Directorate (OISD), a technical directorate under the Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas, has been entrusted with the responsibility of formulating standards, overseeing its implementation through safety audits in petroleum industry with the aim to enhancing safety levels and reducing risks inherent with this industry.

The oversight of OISD is done through the Safety Council chaired by Secretary, Petroleum & Natural Gas (P & NG) and has members which inter alia include the Chief Executive Officers (CEOs) of public and private oil and gas companies, regulators and industry independent experts. OISD has developed 108 safety standards which are in vogue, for the oil and gas sector, revising and updating them periodically to incorporate in technological advancement and field experience.

The industry conducts regular risk assessments and hazard analyses to identify vulnerable areas and apply appropriate protective measures. The safety measures required to be followed by oil and gas companies infer alia include routine inspections, testing and maintenance of the lightning protection systems to ensure their optimal functionality.
OISD conducts external safety audits of oil and gas installations at defined intervals, verifying compliance with the requirements outlined in the OISD Standards.
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